

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 26, 2022
Civil Action No. 20-cv-599-TCF

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Thirteenth Circuit

RENITA CONNOLLY, *et al.*,

Appellants

vs.

**REGAL CONSULTING LLC AND RAUL
DEMISAY,**

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Honorable Thomas C. Farnam, Presiding

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Team 2
Counsel for Appellees

February 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

ISSUES PRESENTED1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

ARGUMENT9

II. THE FUND PARTICIPANTS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT REGAL IS EITHER A NAMED FIDUCIARY UNDER THE AGREEMENT OR A FUNCTIONAL FIDUCIARY UNDER ERISA, AND THEREFORE, THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED AND CLAIMS AGAINST REGAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED.10

A. The language within the Agreement between Regal and the Fund is ambiguous and indicates that the parties did not intend Regal to be a named fiduciary..... 10

B. Regal is not a functional fiduciary because it is a mere recordkeeper who performs ministerial tasks, and data and information are not “plan assets” under ERISA. 14

A. The Regal Defendants did not breach their fiduciary duty under ERISA..21

1. There is no “nexus” between the wrongdoing alleged in the Complaint and Regal’s performance of fiduciary functions for the Fund.21

2. The Complaint fails to assert that the alleged wrongs committed by the Regal Defendants amounted to a breach of their fiduciary duties.23

B. Regal should be indemnified by the Administrative Services Agreement..27

1. Because the Fund is substantially more at fault than Regal, Regal is entitled to indemnity.27

3. Raul Demisay and Regal’s actions do not rise to the level of gross negligence or willful misconduct.....29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)9

Bafford v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
994 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2021).....11, 14, 22

**Bartnett v. Abbott*,
492 F. Supp. 3d 787 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....24

**Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)9, 26

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)10

Briscoe v. Fine,
444 F.3d 478, (6th Cir. 2006)15

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)17

Controls, Inc. v. BCBS of Mich.,
751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)17

Dawson-Murdock v. Nat’l Counseling Grp., Inc.,
931 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2019)22

Team 2

Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.,

915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)11, 17

**Divane v. Nw. Univ., No. 16 C,*

2018 WL 2388118, (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018).....19, 24

Duncan v. Walker,

533 U.S. 167 (2001)16

Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l. Life Ins. Co.,

725 F.3d. 406 (3d Cir. 2013)17

Faber v. Metro Life Ins. Co.,

648 F.3d 98–06 (2d Cir. 2011)17

Free v. Briody,

732 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1984).....27

Gomez-Gonzalez v. Rural Opportunities, Inc.,

626 F.3d 654 (1st Cir. 2010)15

Gordon v. Cigna Corp.,

890 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018)17

**Harmon v. Shell Oil Co.,*

2021 WL 1232694 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021)18

Helms v. Monsanto, Inc.,

728 F.2d 1416 (11th Cir. 1984).....11

Team 2

In Re: Luna,

406 F.3d 1192 (1st Cir. 2005)17

IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.,

107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997).....13

**Leventhal v. MandMarblestone Grp. LLC,*

2020 WL 2745740 (E.D. Pa. May 27, 2020).....27

Livick v. Gillette Co.,

524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008)22

**McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,*

811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016)22

Merrimon v. Unum Life Ins. Co.,

758 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2014)17

N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.,

416 U.S. 267 (1974)16

Pacificare v. Martin,

34 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1994).....15

Patient Advocates, LLC v. Prysunka,

316 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D Me. 2004).....18

Paulsen v. CNF Inc.,

559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009).....9

Team 2

**Pegram v. Hedrich,*

520 U.S. 211 (2000)10, 11, 22

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Centers Ret. Plan v.

Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,

712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)24

Peterson on behalf of E v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.,

913 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2019)23

Pohl v. Nat’l. Ben. Consultants,

956 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1992)15

**Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC,*

794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)19

Rockney v. Blohorn,

877 F.2d 637 (8th Cir. 1989)11

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,

16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)10

**Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,*

949 F. 3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020)15

Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,

768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014)22

Team 2

Scott v. Gulf Oil Corp.,

754 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1985).....11

Sexton v. Runyon,

2005 WL 203086519

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,

323 U.S. 134 (1944)17

Standard Ins. Co. v. Saklad,

127 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1997).....23

Sumitomo Mach. Corp. of Am., Inc. v. AlliedSignal, Inc.,

81 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 1996).....12

**Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.,*

921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019).....15

Tibble v. Edison International,

575 U.S. 523 (2015)24

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,

746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014).....17

Walsh v. Principal Life Insurance Co.,

266 F.R.D. 232 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....18

Wisconsin C. Ltd. v. U.S.,

138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)16

Team 2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002	14, 15, 16, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1023	20
29 U.S.C. § 1102	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104	9, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1105	27
29 U.S.C. § 1132	1

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–8	15
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3–101	16
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3–102	16

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	18, 29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202 (1981)	12
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 258 (1959)	28
